DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING COMMITTEE
FOR DECISION

14th June 2016
Book 2
Ladies and Gentlemen,
The applications within this report have been submitted for determination
under the Town and Country Planning Acts and associated legislation.
All applications within this report are “Delegated” to this Committee but can be
moved “Non-Delegated” by a Member of the Committee under the terms adopted for
the Scheme of Delegation approved by Council, 16th May, 1994. Any such motion
needs to be accepted by a majority of Members of the Committee present (Council,
8th August, 1995). All applications left as Delegated will be decided by the
Committee and will not be subject to confirmation by Council.
The application plan numbers also refer to files for the purposes of
background papers.

Jason Hipkiss
Planning Manager
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PLAN NUMBER:
2016/0245

APPLICANT:
C2 Investments Ltd

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

Hindpool

Maureen Smith
01229 876414

AGENT:
Mr Carl Johannessen
Jigsaw PFM Ltd
DATE RECEIVED:
24/03/2016
STATUTORY DATE:
12/06/2016

LOCATION:
104 Abbey Road, Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Listed building consent for the installation of 9 air conditioning units on the roof to
serve proposed hotel rooms to third floor attic space.
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY D18
Alterations and additions to a Listed Building or those properties affected by the Article
Four Direction will not be permitted if they adversely affect its character and setting or its
architectural or historic features. In particular, the following alterations are likely to be
unacceptable, particularly where they pose a conflict with the traditions of the building type
or the area;
a)

The use of non-traditional roofing materials;

b)

The use of uPVC or aluminium or other non-traditional materials or styles for
windows and doors;

c)

Pebble-dashing, or rendering of any type where this would result in the loss of
features such as stone-work or ornamental brickwork;

d)

The removal of any special features such as ornamental ironwork, carved
stonework or brickwork, etc; and

e)

The use of uPVC gutters and downspouts.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
The impact of the proposal on the heritage asset.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:
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REPRESENTATIONS:
The development was advertised on site and in the local press.

CONSULTATIONS:
Comment from Estates
“No comment from Estates”
Comments from Environmental Health
“Thank you for the consultation on the above application. Mechanical plant should be
conditioned on a noise aspect in case of any future mechanical failures or faults, therefore
protecting local residents from noise nuisance.
I would recommend the following conditions be placed on any subsequent planning
permission:
1) Noise from the development must not exceed Noise Rating Curve NR 30 in daytime
hours (0700 - 2300) and NR 25 in night time hours (2300 - 0700) in any noise sensitive
property.
2) Noise from the development must not cause the existing background noise level
(measured as the LA90(10 minutes) to be exceeded at any neighbouring noise sensitive
locations. Tonal noise will result in a 5dB addition to that noise (Definition in: Appendix E
“Noise Procedure Specification, Publication 140”, The Engineering Equipment and
Materials User Association). [Note: the noise is measured 3.5m from any reflective
surface, other than the ground, at a height of between 1.2 and 1.5m.]
If you would like further clarification on this matter, please don’t hesitate to contact me
further”
Comment from Emergency Planning
“Part of the BAE site is covered by the provision of the Radiation (Emergency
Preparedness and Public Information) 2001 Regulations. There are no objections to the
proposed development although it should be noted that the proposed development is
situated within the Detailed Emergency Planning Area of the site and in liaison with the
site operator and in liaison with the Office for Nuclear Regulation special arrangements
are made for residents/business premises in this area and particular attention is paid to
ensuring that people are aware of the appropriate action to take in the event of an incident
at the site. Accordingly I would be grateful if you could, in the event of the application
being approved, advise the applicant to liaise with this office to allow for further
discussion”
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Office Nuclear Regulation
“I have consulted with the emergency planners within Cumbria County Council, which is
responsible for the preparation of the AWE Barrow off-site emergency plan required by
the Radiation Emergency Preparedness and Public Information Regulations (REPPIR)
2001. They have provided adequate assurance that the proposed development can be
accommodated within their off-site emergency planning arrangements.
The proposed development does not present a significant external hazard to the safety of
the nuclear site.
Therefore, ONR does not advise against this development.”

OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1 This application relates to the attic floor of 104 Abbey Road, known locally as the
“Cookes Building”. It adjoins the Duke of Edinburgh Hotel and both properties are Grade ii
listed dating from around 1875.The property also falls within the Central Barrow in Furness
Conservation Area. This application is reported to planning committee since the property
is Council owned.
2. PROPOSAL DETAILS
2.1 Members will recall that planning and listed building consent were granted at the April
committee for the conversion of the attic floor of this building to create 9 additional ensuite bedrooms to serve the Duke of Edinburgh Hotel.
The current proposal seeks listed building consent for the installation of 9 air conditioning
units on the roof to serve the corresponding attic bedrooms.
2.2 The units will sit in the central valley between the two main attic roof sections and will
not be readily visible from public view; the nearest unit to the front elevation is to be set
back 6.2m from the frontage and that to the rear is set in by 3.8m. The invertor units
measure 663mm (w) by 553mm (h) by 293mm (d). No invasive work is proposed as the
units will be free-standing on rubber mounts directly on the lead valley floor and nine
slates are to be replaced with lead flashing with a duct for the channelling of pipes and
cables. Pipes and cables will be fed through the roof via the lead flashing tiles with a builtin ducting tube. No fixings are to be attached to the building. Internally the ducting will sit
above the new ceilings clipped onto new studwork and will not be attached to any historic
fabric or joists.
3. RELEVANT HISTORY
3.1 2016/0059 - Change of use and refurbishment of the attic floor from B1 (business use)
to C1 (Hotel). Formation of 9 en-suite bedrooms with access from the 3rd floor of
adjacent hotel. Internal and external alterations.
3.2 2016/0060 - Listed Building consent for the formation of 9 en-suite bedrooms with
access from the 3rd floor of adjacent hotel including Internal and external alterations.
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4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1 At a local level, Policy D18 states that alterations to listed buildings which adversely
affect their character, architectural or historic features will not be permitted.
4.2 At a national level, paragraphs 126-141 of the NPPF refer specifically to conserving
and enhancing the historic environment.
4.3 Paragraph 132 is particularly relevant:
“When considering the impact of proposed development on the significance of a
designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation. The
more important the asset, the greater the weight should be. Significance can be harmed or
lost through alterations or destruction of the heritage asset or development within its
setting. As heritage assets are irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and
convincing justification.”
4.4 In addition to the normal planning framework set out in the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990
provides specific protection for buildings and areas of special architectural interest. Any
decision relating to listed buildings and their settings and conservation areas must address
the statutory considerations, in particular sections 16,66 and 72 as well as satisfying the
relevant policies within the NPPF and the Local Plan.
4.5 Sections 16 and 66 of the Act require that in considering whether to grant listed
building consent for any works the local planning authority “shall have special regard to
the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special
architectural or historic interest which it possesses.”
4.6 Section 72 relates to conservation areas and requires that “special attention shall be
paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of that
area.”
5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1 The key issue with this application, as required by the Act, is whether the proposals
have an adverse impact on any specific architectural features which the building
possesses or on its setting and that of the Conservation Area.
5.2 The units will not be readily visible from public view and in terms of the ethics and
principles of conservation the work will be reversible and non-invasive. Whilst there will be
some loss of fabric with the removal of 9 slates, these date from when the building was
recently refurbished and have no historic or evidential value. Similar slates can be
replaced once the units are no longer required and the removal of the invertors when their
use ceases or technology advances can be required by condition.
5.3 Any harm is in the less than substantial realm and can be offset by the public benefits
of bringing the building back into viable use.
5.4 The noise conditions recommended by the Environmental Health Officer are attached.
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6. CONCLUSION
6.1 The proposals are modest in scale and loss of fabric is minimal; the work is reversible
and non-invasive and the proposals are considered to be acceptable in terms of the Act,
policy and the NPPF.
RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the standard duration
limit and the following conditions:
2) The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in accordance with
the hereby approved plans and drawings shown as 1862-08 Rev A, 1862-09 Rev A, 1862021Rev A & 1862-022 Rev B and defined by this permission, and notwithstanding the
provisions of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015
(or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), there shall
be no variation without the prior written consent of the Planning Authority.
Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved
by the Planning Authority.
3) The air conditioning units shall be removed from the site and the area of roofing made
good and all internal pipework removed when no longer required for the intended purpose.
Reason
In the interests of the special character and appearance of the listed building and its
setting and the conservation area in which it is located.
4) Noise from the development must not exceed Noise Rating Curve NR 30 in daytime
hours (0700 - 2300) and NR 25 in night time hours (2300 - 0700) in any noise sensitive
property.
Reason
In order to minimise the potential for noise pollution thereby conforming to Barrow Local
Plan Policy D58.
5) Noise from the development must not cause the existing background noise level
(measured as the LA90(10 minutes) to be exceeded at any neighbouring noise sensitive
locations. Tonal noise will result in a 5dB addition to that noise (Definition in: Appendix E
“Noise Procedure Specification, Publication 140”, The Engineering Equipment and
Materials User Association). [Note: the noise is measured 3.5m from any reflective
surface, other than the ground, at a height of between 1.2 and 1.5m.]
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Reason
In order to minimise the potential for noise pollution thereby conforming to Barrow Local
Plan Policy D58.
______________________________________________________________________
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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

2016/0360, 2016/0370 &
2016/0371

Mr Phil Aspen
BAE Systems Marine Ltd

Mr Henrik Dorbeck
Porta Planning LLP

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Barrow Island

Jason Hipkiss
01229 876485

04/05/2016
STATUTORY DATE:
28/06/2016

LOCATION:
Various Locations BAE Systems, Bridge Road Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Approval of details reserved by condition No. 4 (Details of all offsite highway works)
relating to planning application B31/2016/0013 (Central Yard Complex)
Approval of details reserved by condition No. 4 (Details of all offsite highway works)
relating to planning application B08/2015/0417 (Paint Facility)
Approval of details reserved by condition No. 4 (Details of all offsite highway works)
relating to planning application B06/2015/0179 (DDH)

SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY E7
The Council will continue to implement the Traffic Impact Assessment requirements for
local roads operated in association with the County Highway Authority and Department of
Transport for relevant developments, as based on the recommendation of the Institute of
Highways and Transportation.
POLICY E15
Provision for cyclists will be improved, with dedicated cycle routes and paths being
identified and developed within and between settlements, with a particular emphasis on
schools, town centres, other centres and leisure facilities. The Proposals Map shows a
framework of ‘desire line’ routes, which will be the subject of further joint studies with the
County Council, in association with the Local Transport Plan process. Development
considered likely to generate significant numbers of cycle users within the vicinity of a
proposed or possible cycle route will be the subject of discussions with the developers in
order to secure Section 106 Obligations for the making of contributions towards their
provision. Cycleways should be provided to standards acceptable to all users and as
required by the County Highway Authority, to ensure their long term adoption and
maintenance by the County Council.
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POLICY E17
Where feasible the Council will require new development schemes to contribute to an
improvement in conditions for pedestrians, with the objective of increasing journeys on
foot, reducing car dependence and improving the environment. The facilities that are
created must provide quick, direct routes that are adequately lit and properly surfaced to
ensure the safety of users.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:

NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Supporting Statement from Agent 26th May
“Through prolonged discussion and consultation with BBC and Cumbria County Council
(as highway authority) over the last 21 months, and through the very detailed Transport
Assessment work undertaken by Royal HaskoningDHV which has supported the various
planning applications and condition discharge submissions, it has been established and
agreed for some considerable period of time that works to the public highway at various
locations in Barrow are necessary to address pre-existing capacity issues and to ensure
that the road network has sufficient capacity to accommodate BAES’ proposed
development, anticipated staff recruitment and growth in background traffic conditions.
The extent of these ‘offsite highway works and junction improvements’ is clearly set out in
the SRP Transport Assessment Addendum May 2015 (Section 7 and Figures 1-6) and
further assessed and confirmed in the subsequent TA Addendum 2 July 2015 (Section 2)
and TA Addendum 3 July 2015 (specifically at Section 2 and Figures TAA3-01 – TAA309).
The need for these offsite highway works and junction improvements in the form set out
was accepted by Cumbria CC as highway authority (having regard to the comprehensive
assessment work undertaken by RHDHV and set out in the Transport Assessments) in its
formal consultation responses to BBC prior to BBC’s determination of these planning
applications (as recorded in BBC’s respective Reports to Committee). These offsite
highway works and junction improvements are specifically listed in Condition 4 of each
permission, and there can be no doubt that the Condition has been framed on the basis of
the information and general arrangements for the works provided in the Transport
Assessments.
The specific proposals for Junction 1 - A590 North Road / Bridge Road / Jubilee Bridge
Roundabout - are first described as preferred Option 2 in the SRP Transport Assessment
Addendum May 2015 (Section 7 and Figure 2) and then definitively put forward as the
proposed junction solution in subsequent Addendum 2 July 2015 (at Section 2) and
Addendum 3 July 2015 (specifically at Section 2 and Figures TAA3-01 – TAA3-09). In the
initial SRP Transport Assessment (January 2015) a ‘do nothing’ scenario was proposed,
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however it was clear from discussion with Cumbria County Council and Barrow Borough
Council that this would not be appropriate, a position borne out by validation of the
junction capacity modelling leading to the proposal of signal controlled junction in the SRP
Transport Assessment Addendum of May 2015.
The upgrade to Junction 1 - A590 North Road/ Bridge Road/ Jubilee Bridge roundabout to
a three-arm signalised junction with a relocated access to Burnaby Street - is specifically
addressed in Book 2 of the BBC Development Services Planning Committee Agenda
Report dated 15 September 2015 (see, for example, Pages 14, 32, 52 and 78) and
Condition 4 of the respective Planning Permissions is worded in these terms.
Whilst it is noted in the 15 September 2015 Committee Report that “for the purposes of
this application, the [offsite highway works] drawings are indicative only and would be
subject to a series of full technical, legal and safety audits by the County prior to
installation…”, the specific description of the change from a roundabout to a three-arm
signalised junction with a relocated access to Burnaby Street is unambiguous. In the
event, the details of these junction works which have now been given Cumbria CC’s
technical approval (as confirmed in the formal consultation response provided to BBC by
email dated 15 May 2016) do not differ to any material extent from the ‘indicative’
drawings and the junction capacity modelling supporting them.
Based on the above, there can be no doubt that the proposals for this junction have been
fully assessed and have been demonstrated to be necessary both as part of the original
determination by BBC of the above planning permissions and in the more detailed design
process that has since been undertaken leading to Cumbria CC’s technical approval.
Junction capacity analysis demonstrated that capacity of the existing junction was already
significantly exceeded in the 2014 base scenario, prior to the addition of any additional
development traffic flows, with existing long queues on North Road in the PM Highway
Network Peak period growing significantly when additional development traffic is added.
To reduce the impact of these queuing vehicles, a 3-arm signal controlled junction was
proposed which allows greater green time to the North Road arm of the junction in the PM
peak period (i.e. tidal flow to Walney Island). An alternative 4-arm signal controlled
junction was considered in order to incorporate the existing Burnaby Street arm, but could
not be accommodated without impacting significantly on the capacity of the junction (see
pages 14-15, SRP Transport Assessment Addendum May 2015). Closure of Burnaby
Street is therefore necessary in order to provide a signal controlled junction which works in
2025. A new access to the 'Ferry Road triangle' area will instead be created by opening a
new access to Bridge Road opposite Stewart Street and controlled pedestrian crossing
facilities are to provide on all arms of the junction in order to facilitate safer crossing
movements across the junction, particularly during busy peak periods.
Delivery of all of these offsite highway works will be secured through the provisions of the
s278 Agreement which is close to being finalised with Cumbria CC. The Agreement
includes a programme for implementation of the works (taking into account known timing
of other committed highway works and planned SRP construction activity) and the land
dedication needed on the eastern side of North Road. Condition 4 therefore substantially
duplicates what is already required to be agreed (and has been technically approved by
Cumbria CC) in the s278 Agreement.
The agreed offsite highway works and junction improvements include widening of North
Road to allow traffic travelling ahead to Bridge Road to bypass the queue of right-turning
traffic heading to Walney Island in the PM Highway Network period. The Transport
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Assessment work referred to above concludes that a full widening of North Road to two
lanes southbound (towards Walney) is not necessary or justified by the SRP development
proposals. This conclusion is confirmed in the most recent Transport Assessment
Update: CYC Construction Traffic (17 November 2015) and TN15: Central Yard Complex Discharge of Transport-Related Planning Conditions dated 11 February 2016 submitted in
support of the discharge of Condition 5 and 6 of Permission B31/2016/0013.
The conditional requirement of Condition 4(g) for BAE Systems to amend the scheme to
make provision for the widening of North Road does not therefore apply in respect of
Permission B31/2016/0013 since the conclusions of the re-run of the Traffic Model set out
in the most recent Transport Assessment Update: CYC Construction Traffic (17 November
2015) and TN15: Central Yard Complex - Discharge of Transport-Related Planning
Conditions dated 11 February 2016, show that this section of the highway will not be
overcapacity as a result of construction traffic. BBC has already discharged Condition 5 of
Permission B31/2016/0013 on this basis.
Further Transport Assessment Updates have still to be undertaken to discharge the
equivalent conditions of Permissions B06/2015/0179 and B02/2015/0417 but,
notwithstanding this, the area of land in BAE Systems’ ownership on the East side of
North Road which is to be dedicated to Cumbria CC for highway purposes is
demonstrated on the drawings submitted to BBC to be sufficient to enable widening of
North Road to two lanes southbound (towards Walney) if such a scheme is brought
forward. Subject to some amendments to these Land Dedication drawings requested by
BBC to include additional dimensions and annotations, and the addition to the
Implementation Programme of the wider SRP construction programme, all of the
information required in Condition 4 has been provided sufficient for BBC to discharge this
condition as it relates to the Planning Permissions listed above.
It is acknowledged that the further Transport Assessment Updates required to discharge
Condition 5 of Permissions B06/2015/0179 and B02/2015/0417 have still to be undertaken
as soon as the Construction Traffic Management Plans for these projects have been
prepared but, based on the above comments, the absence of this information does not
prevent BBC from discharging Condition 4 of all of the Permissions listed above now”
The Occupier 48 Stanley Road, Barrow
“As a resident of the Ferry Road Triangle I would like to place on record my objection to
proposed infrastructure developments that include the removal of a roundabout at the
bridge approach and the installation of traffic lights in the same vicinity.”

CONSULTATIONS:
Cumbria Highways
Further to various meetings and having considered all the issues regarding the off site
highway works required to deliver the overall developments at Bae Systems, I am now in a
position to confirm that Cumbria County Council can provide technical approval of the
works and that these are sufficient to enable us to enter into a Section 278 agreement with
the developer, as per condition 4 of planning permission for the Central Yard Complex.
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I confirm that the following drawings constitute the finally approved layouts, and will form
the basis of the S278 agreement:
PB1700-200-01F,
PB1700-200-02E,
PB1700-110-01F,
PB1700-110-02E,
PB1700-700-01F,
PB1700-700-02E,
PB1700-1200-01F,
PB1700-1200-02E,
PB1700-1200-03D,
C/1322/100 Issue 2,
C/1323/100 Issue 2,
C/1324/100 Issue 2
Furthermore, I can confirm that Cumbria County Council acknowledges
the requirement for the inclusion of signals at the junction of Michaelson Road and
Buccleuch Dock Road, within the same S278 agreement. Agreement on the layout has
also been reached and the approved layout plans for this junction are referenced as:
PB1700-JCT6-110-01D,
PB1700-JCT6-200-01D,
PB1700-JCT6-700-01D,
PB1700-JCT6-1200-01D
In my opinion, the developer has met the requirement of Condition 4 of the planning
permission for the Central Yard Complex, in relation to off site highway works.
Please call me if you wish to discuss this further.”

OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1 The Authority is in receipt of three linked applications to discharge an identically
worded condition which relates to highway alterations principally along North Road but
also including the signals on the west side of Jubilee Bridge and the Abbey Rd/Rawlinson
St junction. As the issues raised are identical I am combining all three applications into a
single report.
1.2 The condition is identical for all three applications and requires submission of all
highway alterations identified in the application as required due to safety and/or capacity
issues arising from the increase in construction and operational traffic associated with the
Successor developments. The condition also requires a programme of implementation for
the works within the context of progress on the BAe building schedules.
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2. PROPOSAL DETAILS
2.1 The submissions contain details of the following highway works, the numeric reference
relates to the supporting documents;
a)

b)
c)

d)
e)
f)
g)

Junction 1: A590 North Road / Bridge Road / Jubilee Bridge – removal of existing
traffic island and replacement with 3-Arm signal controlled junction with relocation of
Burnaby Street junction arm.
Junctions 2, 3 & 4: Signalised junctions on A590 North Road – Closure of
Devonshire Dock Hall access and reinstatement of footway.
Junction 13: A590 Jubilee Bridge / Promenade / Central Drive – Addition of
upgraded signal control, linked to UTC via SCOOT as well as puffin crossing
upgrades.
Junction 15: Abbey Road / Rawlinson Street – Addition of staggered pedestrian
crossing on Rawlinson Street arm of the junction.
North Road: Formation of proposed footway/cycleway and localised widening of
North Road to facilitate filter lane for Junction 1.
Bridge Road: Formation of proposed carriageway access to Stewart Street and
associated visibility splays.
The dedication of the area of land as Highway Land along the BAe site frontage to
North Road

3. RELEVANT HISTORY
3.1 Planning consent was granted for the Paint Facility in November 2015; B08/2015/0417
(condition 4)
Planning consent was granted for the extensions to DDH in October 2015; B06/2015/0179
(condition 4)
Planning consent was granted for the CYC Facility in February 2016; B31/2016/0013
(condition 4).

4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1 POLICY E7
The Council will continue to implement the Traffic Impact Assessment requirements for
local roads operated in association with the County Highway Authority and Department of
Transport for relevant developments, as based on the recommendation of the Institute of
Highways and Transportation.
4.2 POLICY E15
Provision for cyclists will be improved, with dedicated cycle routes and paths being
identified and developed within and between settlements, with a particular emphasis on
schools, town centres, other centres and leisure facilities. The Proposals Map shows a
framework of ‘desire line’ routes, which will be the subject of further joint studies with the
County Council, in association with the Local Transport Plan process. Development
considered likely to generate significant numbers of cycle users within the vicinity of a
proposed or possible cycle route will be the subject of discussions with the developers in
order to secure Section 106 Obligations for the making of contributions towards their
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provision. Cycleways should be provided to standards acceptable to all users and as
required by the County Highway Authority, to ensure their long term adoption and
maintenance by the County Council.
4.3 POLICY E17
Where feasible the Council will require new development schemes to contribute to an
improvement in conditions for pedestrians, with the objective of increasing journeys on
foot, reducing car dependence and improving the environment. The facilities that are
created must provide quick, direct routes that are adequately lit and properly surfaced to
ensure the safety of users.

5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1 The condition was attached at the request of the County Highways as a result of
extensive studies and modelling of the local highway network which identified several preexisting issues regarding capacity that would need to be addressed as a result of the
increase in traffic generated by the Successor programme. The highway works are critical
in that there will be serious capacity and flow issues on the network when Successor
comes online, without the highway alterations. BAe are funding the works.
5.2 At the time of determining the applications for CYC, Paint Facility, and DDH, as with
many technical based aspects of an application, the finer details had not been agreed
hence a condition was seen by all parties as the appropriate way forward. Submission to,
and agreement of the highway details by the Planning Authority is the first stage in the
process. BAe will then finalise negotiations with CCC under S278 of the Highways Act to
obtain approval to carry out the works within the publicly maintained highway. These
negotiations have been taking place in tandem with the Planning process.
5.3 Part of the scheme involves the closure of the Burnaby Street junction with Bridge
Approach, and this will be subject to a further submission using the Town & Country
Planning Act (s247) whereby the County will apply to stop up the highway as the works
are subject to a valid planning approval. The process requires application to the Secretary
of State, the serving of notices on relevant parties, adverts in the local press and on site,
and a 28 day window for objections potentially leading to a local hearing if agreement with
objectors cannot be reached.
5.4 Under the relevant legislation, (The Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015) there is no requirement to neither
advertise nor consult neighbours, for applications to discharge conditions. This is due to
the fact that the principle of the development has already been agreed and usually the
conditions are related to details of a technical nature. However, the proposal is being
reported to you, following receipt of an objection from a resident of Stanley Road, at the
request of the Asst Director in accordance with section 5 of the Delegation Agreement.
The objection relates only to the works on Bridge Approach.
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6. CONCLUSION
6.1 The Highway Authority has recommended discharge of the condition following detailed
technical discussions between highway engineers and BAe consultants with subsequent
revisions to the suite of submitted documents as issues have been resolved. On this basis
I consider that this Authority should discharge the relevant conditions. Any objectors have
the opportunity, under the s247 procedure, to air their grievances in an Inquiry, but in
Planning terms the proposals have met with agreement from the principal consultee and I
can find no reason to withhold consent.

RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that consent to discharge the;
Highway details reserved by condition No. 4 (Details of all offsite highway works) relating
to planning application B31/2016/0013 (Central Yard Complex);
Highway details reserved by condition No. 4 (Details of all offsite highway works)
relating to planning application B08/2015/0417 (Paint Facility);
Highway details reserved by condition No. 4 (Details of all offsite highway works)
relating to planning application B06/2015/0179 (DDH);

Are all GRANTED.
Documents and Plans Referred to;
BAES SRP S278 Construction Programme v7;
PB1700-200-01F;
PB1700-200-02E;
PB1700-110-01F;
PB1700-110-02E;
PB1700-700-01F;
PB1700-700-02E;
PB1700-1200-01F;
PB1700-1200-02E;
PB1700-1200-03D;
PB1700-150-01E;
PB1700-150-02E;
C/1322/100 Issue 2;
C/1323/100 Issue 2;
C/1324/100 Issue 2.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

2015/0435

Mr Howard Smith
Rovtech Systems Ltd

Ian Whalley
Elliot & Edwards

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Dalton North Dalton and
Newton Parish Council

Barry Jesson
01229 876323

23/06/2015
STATUTORY DATE:
15/09/2015

LOCATION:
Land at Crooklands Brow, Ulverston Road, Dalton-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Outline application with some matters reserved for the erection of 5 Industrial Units with use
class B1 and B2 including associated parking and improvement of existing highway access.
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY A1 : LOCAL EMPLOYMENT SITES
Extract from Policy A1
The following land is allocated for the development of local employment sites:
Location

E11

Hectare
s

Crooklands Brow, Dalton

2.5

Acceptable
Use

B1, B2

Site 10: All vehicular access must be from the present single access from Ulverston Road.
The stone walls around the site boundaries must be retained.
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POLICY A4
Proposals for the development of sites allocated under policies A1 and A2 will be required to
meet the following criteria:
a)

Site planning and layout should be carried out on a comprehensive basis demonstrating
how the whole site will be developed (other than for Site E6);and

b)

The road layout should provide a safe and attractive means of accessing the site from
the nearest main road - for both vehicles and pedestrians and should be constructed to
the standards required for adoption by the Highway Authority; and

c)

There is adequate space for parking, loading and unloading in accordance with the
planning authority’s adopted guidelines; and

d)

The buildings are well designed in terms of siting, scale, orientation, detailing and
external finishes and take into account the characteristics of adjoining land uses and
landscape; and

e)

There is sufficient space to accommodate likely needs for outside storage; and

f)

The development is sustainable in its energy usage, environmental impact, waste and
transport implications.

POLICY E17
Where feasible the Council will require new development schemes to contribute to an
improvement in conditions for pedestrians, with the objective of increasing journeys on foot,
reducing car dependence and improving the environment. The facilities that are created must
provide quick, direct routes, that are adequately lit and properly surfaced to ensure the safety
of users.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
The site is allocated for employment use and has an extant permission for a very similar
development. The amended details have addressed the initial concern over visibility and
turning provision.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:
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REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site.
The Occupiers, 1-4 Crooklands Gardens, Crooklands Garage, 1 Crooklands Industrial Estate,
Crooklands House and Crooklands Garden Centre, Ulverston Road and Greenacres Urswick
Road, Dalton-in-Furness have all been informed.
CONSULTATIONS:
Environmental Health
“I would expect to see the following conditions imposed on any subsequent planning
application:
1. All emissions from any odorous processes must be extracted through a properly designed
and constructed exhaust ventilation system, adequately treated or filtered and discharged at
sufficient height (at least 1 metre above eaves level) to prevent odours being observed beyond
the site boundary. The exhaust gas flow must not be restricted by any plate etc at the outlet
which might affect dispersion. Details of the proposed system must be submitted to the
Planning Department for approval prior to construction.
2. Noise from the development must not cause the background noise level (measured as the
LA90 (10 minutes)) to be exceeded at any neighbouring noise sensitive development. [Note:
the noise is measured 3.5m from any reflective surface, other than the ground, at a height of
between 1.2 and 1.5m.]”
Building Control
“Building regulation approval required - No comments”
Network Rail 28.7.15
“Network Rail has no comments.”
United Utilities
“With reference to the above planning application, United Utilities wishes to draw attention to
the following as a means to facilitate sustainable development within the region.
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Drainage Comments
In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Building Regulations, the site
should be drained on a separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer and
surface water draining in the most sustainable way.
Building Regulations H3 clearly outlines the hierarchy to be investigated by the developer
when considering a surface water drainage strategy. We would ask the developer to consider
the following drainage options in the following order of priority:
a)
an adequate soak away or some other adequate infiltration system, (approval must be
obtained from local authority/building control/Environment Agency); or, where that is not
reasonably practical
b)
a watercourse (approval must be obtained from the riparian owner/land drainage
authority/Environment Agency); or, where that is not reasonably practicable
c)

a sewer (approval must be obtained from United Utilities)

•
A public sewer crosses this site and we will not permit building over it. We will require
an access strip width of 6 metres, 3 metres either side of the centre line of the sewer which is
in accordance with the minimum distances specified in the current issue of "Sewers for
Adoption", for maintenance or replacement. Therefore a modification of the site layout, or a
diversion of the affected public sewer at the applicant's expense, may be necessary. To
establish if a sewer diversion is feasible, the applicant must discuss this at an early stage with
Developer Engineer, Josephine Wong, at wastewaterdeveloperservices@uuplc.co.uk as a
lengthy lead in period may be required if a sewer diversion proves to be acceptable.
Deep rooted shrubs and trees should not be planted in the vicinity of the public sewer and
overflow systems.
Drainage Conditions
United Utilities will have no objection to the proposed development provided that the following
conditions are attached to any approval:
Foul Water
Condition 1
Prior to the commencement of any development, details of the foul drainage scheme shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
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Foul shall be drained on a separate system. No building shall be occupied until the approved
foul drainage scheme has been completed to serve that building, in accordance with the
approved details.
This development shall be completed maintained and managed in accordance with the
approved details.
Surface Water
Condition 2
Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage scheme and
means of disposal, based on sustainable drainage principles with evidence of an assessment
of the site conditions (inclusive of how the scheme shall be managed after completion) shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The surface water drainage scheme must be restricted to existing runoff rates and unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge to
the public sewerage system either directly or indirectly.
The development shall be completed, maintained and managed in accordance with the
approved details.”
Dalton with Newton Town Council
“The Town Council have no objections in principle but have concerns for parking provision.
The plans show parking for approximately 10 vehicles which will undoubtedly be inadequate
for the number of visitors leading to parking on the highway.”
Electricity North West
“We have considered the above planning application submitted on 6/8/15 and find it could
have an impact on our infrastructure.
•

The plans include a new entrance to the site which will cross over an existing live 3c.15
high voltage cable. This new entrance may require the existing cable to be placed in
ducts or at an increased depth and advice should be sought from Electricity North West
before works commence on this new site entrance.

The development is shown to be adjacent to or affect Electricity North West operational land
or electricity distribution assets. Where the development is adjacent to operational land the
applicant must ensure that the development does not encroach over either the land or any
ancillary rights of access or cable easements. If planning permission is granted the applicant
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should verify such details by contacting Electricity North West, Estates and Wayleaves,
Frederick Road, Salford, Manchester M6 6QH.
The applicant should be advised that great care should be taken at all times to protect both the
electrical apparatus and any personnel working in its vicinity.
The applicant should also be referred to two relevant documents produced by the Health and
Safety Executive, which are available from The Stationery Office Publications Centre and The
Stationery Office Bookshops, and advised to follow the guidance given.
The documents are as follows:HS(G)47 – Avoiding danger from underground services.
GS6 – Avoidance of danger from overhead electric lines.
The applicant should also be advised that, should there be a requirement to divert the
apparatus because of the proposed works, the cost of such a diversion would usually be borne
by the applicant. The applicant should be aware of our requirements for access to inspect,
maintain, adjust, repair, or alter any of our distribution equipment. This includes carrying out
works incidental to any of these purposes and this could require works at any time of day or
night. Our Electricity Services Desk (Tel No. 0800 195 4141) will advise on any issues
regarding diversions or modifications.
Electricity North West offers a fully supported mapping service at a modest cost for our
electricity assets. This is a service, which is constantly updated by our Data Management
Team (Tel No. 0800 195 4749) and I recommend that the applicant give early consideration in
project design as it is better value than traditional methods of data gathering. It is, however,
the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate the exact relationship on site between any assets
that may cross the site and any proposed development.”
Cumbria Highways 24/09/15
“My sincerest apology for the delay in our response. I believed this has been duly dealt with
last week , but it seems I was mistaken.
I can assure you this will not happen again.
Turing to the case at hand –
The principal of this type of development at this location is accepted. It take a similar form to
the neighbouring sites.
It is however clear that the new ( albeit improved ) access will generate more traffic than the
existing use. The splays shown therefore is not acceptable for a 60mph road.
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The splays should be 2.4m by 215m. If this cannot be achieved then the applicant should be
encouraged to do a speed survey to inform the splay .
I will suggest this site can provide considerably more the 45m shown on the plan. There is
considerable doubt on this element , without a plan showing the achievable splay, making a
positive response in this matter impossible without imposing a Grampian condition.
I can therefore confirm that the Highway Authority has no alternative but to recommend refusal
for the following reason –
The existing access by which vehicles associated with this proposal would leave and
rejoin the county highway is unsatisfactory since the required visibility of 2metres x 215
metres cannot be achieved at the junction with the county highway ( even with the
improvements shown )and therefore, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the
intensification of use which would result from the proposed development is
unacceptable in terms of highway safety.
To support Local Transport Plan Policy: LD7, LD8
I will be more than willing to reconsider our view if the applicant were to submit a plan showing
the actual achievable splays.
Such an amendment will be treated as priority when received.”
Colin Parkes, Development Management Officer, Cumbria County Council, 9/12/15
“Thank you for the opportunity to provide your authority with Cumbria County Council’s
comments on this application.
As per our previous response the principle of this scale of industrial development in this
location is accepted. However the proposed site layout gives us some concerns regarding
highway safety and sustainability.
Visibility
The proposed access is within a 60mph speed limit and 2.4 x 215m is the visibility standard
required for highway safety on a road with a 60mph speed limit. The applicant has provided
site specific information about the location of the speed limit sign but the only sight specific
information that could allow us to recommend approval of departure from the standard would
be data providing evidence that actual traffic speed at the location of the access is slow
enough that it does not require 2.4 x 215m visibility for safety.
As per our previous response the applicant should be encouraged to do a speed survey to
inform the splay.
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Turning and service space
A lack space provided for servicing the site may be likely to result in heavy goods vehicles
reversing onto or manoeuvring on the highway with consequent risk of additional danger to all
users of the road. Service space should be provided within the site for non-parking activities to
avoid waiting/manoeuvres that would otherwise pose a collision risk with vulnerable road users
and parked or parking vehicles. A development of Cumbria County Council this size should
provide 100m2 of useable service space as well as turning space. A swept path analysis
should be provided to show that turning is possible for vehicles of the largest type likely to call.
Cycling
Development should make the fullest possible use of public transport, walking and cycling
therefore convenient cycle parking facilities should be provided for the use of staff and visitors.
I can therefore confirm that the Highway Authority has no alternative but to recommend refusal
for the following reason –
The use of the site access resulting from the proposed development, which does not make
adequate provision for the manoeuvring of vehicles within the site, would be likely to increase
the conflict of traffic movements resulting in additional danger and inconvenience to all users
of the highway.
To support Local Transport Plan Policy: LD7, LD8”
Cumbria County Council 04/03/16
“I would like some clarification from colleagues re visibility so I’ll give you your answer on
Monday.
Adding the two cycle spaces is good.
Nothing has been done about service space but even if we were to accept that there could
never be a delivery by HGV (which I am not accepting) there is still the need for the site to be
serviced by large vehicles, for instance refuse vehicles and construction vehicles. The
objection is sustained.
A swept path analysis could overcome this objection if it shows these vehicles can perform
their manoeuvres and load and unload within the site.”
Comments from Colin Parkes- 08/03/16
“Regarding visibility, apologies for the delay, the use of 70kph rather than 40mph caused
some deliberation in this office. Although common usage is mph, the standards are listed in
kph. 70kph = 43.5mph.
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As the road speed is above 60kph MfS does not apply and the correct standard is from DMRB.
TD 42/95 of DMRB requires 2.4m x 120m visibility when the 85th percentile speed is between
60kph and 70kph. The highest daily 85th percentile speed recorded was 43.4mph, which is
69.8kph so it is very marginal but just meets the standard.
This is further mitigated because a new access onto a road tends to reduce road speeds by
approximately 1mph.
My comments in my previous email are also applicable.
To relate this back to our previous response.
Visibility
The proposed access meets the standard required so we can remove this objection.
Turning and service space
The site will need to be serviced by large vehicles and there does not seem to be enough
useable service space for non-parking activities to avoid waiting/manoeuvres that would
otherwise pose a collision risk with vulnerable road users and parked or parking vehicles. A
swept path analysis should be provided to show that turning is possible for vehicles of the
largest type likely to call.
Cycling
Convenient cycle parking facilities have been provided for the use of staff and visitors.
I can therefore confirm that the Highway Authority has no alternative but to recommend refusal
for the following reason –
The use of the site access resulting from the proposed development, which does not make
adequate provision for the manoeuvring of vehicles within the site, would be likely to increase
the conflict of traffic
movements resulting in additional danger and inconvenience to all users of the highway.
To support Local Transport Plan Policy: LD7, LD8
If you have any queries over this response, please do not hesitate to contact me.”
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OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1 The site is located north of Dalton on the south side of Ulverston Road which is the
principal route from the A590 into the town. Immediately north the land is unoccupied up until
the small collection of business units in mixed commercial use. To the rear the railway line
runs in a shallow cutting and opposite is grazing land which abuts a local rugby club and is in
close proximity to Our Lady’s School. To the south, beyond another section of open land, are
four detached dwellings – Crooklands Gardens. The site is enclosed to the road frontage with
a limestone wall, with a small verge between it and the road.

2. PROPOSAL DETAILS
2.1 Outline application with some matters reserved for the erection of 5 Industrial Units with
use class B1 and B2 including associated parking and improvement of existing highway
access.
2.2 The proposed scheme provides for the associated parking and servicing needs in a very
similar arrangement to that found further along Ulverston Roads in the occupied industrial
units. The form/appearance is also very similar, with limestone featuring on the gable ends
and lower sections of the frontage, wet dash to the upper section and natural slate roofing.
2.3 Whilst in outline form, only the landscaping is reserved for subsequent approval, thus
almost full details are shown on the plans for approval.

3. RELEVANT HISTORY
3.1 On the plot immediately to the south, planning permission for four detached dwellings was
refused in September 2013 (and dismissed at Appeal) on the basis that the scheme
represented speculative greenfield development on a site that was allocated by Saved policy
A1 for employment use (reference 2012/0184). The Inspector considered that there was no
evidence to counter the Authorities assertion that in view of an existing 5 year housing land
supply it was inappropriate to release the land for use other than business. Permission was
then granted in April 2015 (2015/0038) for four business units (Outline).
3.2 On this site, planning permission (2005/0337) was granted for a single industrial unit
providing warehouse and trade counter facilities. The permission remains extant due to the
completion of site access works from the highway. This provides a very similar arrangement
to that proposed in this submission.
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4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1 Saved policy A1 identifies the site as one of several throughout the Borough which are
allocated for employment use, and should be judged against the criteria policy found in policy
A4.
4.2 The previous approvals (and refusal of housing development) provide a strong policy
emphasis for such industrial development. This is reaffirmed in the NPPF which also requires
a positive approach to sustainable economic development, stating,
“The Government is committed to ensuring that the planning system does everything it can to
support sustainable economic growth. Planning should operate to encourage and not act as
an impediment to sustainable growth. Therefore significant weight should be placed on the
need to support economic growth through the planning system.”
4.3 With the site being allocated within the Local Plan, and an extant permission for industrial
development, the application is effectively an assessment of the design and layout as the
principle of such development has been accepted.

5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1 The layout and appearance of the units is considered acceptable, given it reflects local
materials and the existing built form. The units are set to the rear of the narrow site, retaining
a sense of openness to the site frontage. The primary issue has related to concern from
Cumbria Highways, regarding the access and internal turning provision. As a result, speed
surveys were carried out to demonstrate the visibility splays achievable were appropriate for
the junction and road characteristics. As a result Cumbria Highways commented,
“The proposed access meets the standard required so we can remove this objection.”
5.2 This still left the internal servicing and turning arrangements to be resolved, with Cumbria
Highways commenting,
“The site will need to be serviced by large vehicles and there does not seem to be enough
useable service space for non-parking activities to avoid waiting/manoeuvres that would
otherwise pose a collision risk with vulnerable road users and parked or parking vehicles. A
swept path analysis should be provided to show that turning is possible for vehicles of the
largest type likely to call.”
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5.3 The layout has been amended to provide more turning/servicing space, reconfiguring the
parking arrangement accordingly. This has in turn increased the parking provision from an
original ten spaces to fifteen, exceeding the minimum requirement stated in the Cumbria
Parking Guidelines document. Cycle parking is also catered for, with a disabled parking space
also within the parking provision. Due to the site depth constraints, there is very little else that
can be achieved and forms a very similar arrangement to the existing units further along
Ulverston Rd.
5.4 The swept path analysis shows sufficient space is allowed for turning for the largest type of
vehicle likely to call, a refuse vehicle, as requested by Cumbria Highways. The site constraints
prevent HGV’s accessing/turning within the site, a situation typical of the existing extant
approval and other nearby development. This should be self policing due to the obvious
constraint to deliveries and other legislation exists under the Highway Act to prevent any
unloading on/from the highway, should this activity be considered unsafe by the County.
Whilst no response has been received from Cumbria Highways following re-consultation, it is
considered the Scheme addresses the concern as turning has been demonstrated.
5.5 In the interests of sustainability I have attached a Grampian condition that requires the
construction of a footway along the site frontage. Whilst initially it may well be ‘marooned’, it
should ultimately serve as a continuation of the footway that was built as part of the adjacent
residential development, as the site in between also requires a footpath to be constructed. It
will enable the safe passage of pedestrians using the site and offers a link to the nearby bus
stops and the facilities in the town centre. A similar condition was attached to the adjacent
Housing and Business Units consents.

6. CONCLUSION
6.1 The site is allocated for employment purposes in the adopted development plan and this
allocation is the principal material consideration in the determination. Subject to various
conditions I am satisfied that the amenities of nearby occupiers can be protected. In addition,
there is also recourse to environmental protection legislation should specific complaints be
received. The submitted plans show that the design and layout is sympathetic to the wider
area by replicating some of the local limestone in the elevations. It can be considered
sustainable development.
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RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend outline consent be GRANTED subject to the standard duration limit and the
following conditions.
1)
No development whatsoever shall take place until full details of the landscaping of the
development have been submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority and the
development shall conform to such approved details.
Reason
Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2)
Application for approval of Reserved Matters must be made not later that the expiration
of three years beginning with this permission and the development must be begun not later
than whichever is the later of the following dates:
a) The expiration of three years from the date of this permission;
or
b) expiration of two years from the final approval of the Reserved Matters or in the case of
approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.
Reason
Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
3)
The development must be carried out in accordance with the plans (drawing numbers
1275 – 01, 02 rev D, 03 B, 04 B, 05 B, 06 B, 07 A, 08 A, 09, 10) hereby approved as
submitted with the application form dated 22.06.15.
Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved by
the Planning Authority.
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4) The premises shall be used for Business and General Industrial purposes only and for no
other purpose (including any other purpose in Classes B1 and B2 of the Schedule to the Town
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987 (as amended), and the Town & Country
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) or in any
provision equivalent to those Classes in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting such
Orders with or without modification).
Reason
To ensure that inappropriate uses do not take place on the site due to the proximity of the site
to residential properties and the need to protect residential amenities, and also due to the site
location being outside of Dalton town centre.
5) Prior to the commencement of any development, details of the foul drainage scheme shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Foul shall be drained
on a separate system. No building shall be occupied until the approved foul drainage scheme
has been completed to serve that building, in accordance with the approved details. This
development shall be completed maintained and managed in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason
In order to ensure that the site is adequately drained in accordance with the sustainable
principles found in the NPPG.
6) Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage scheme and
means of disposal, based on sustainable drainage principles with evidence of an assessment
of the site conditions (inclusive of how the scheme shall be managed after completion) shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surface water
drainage scheme must be restricted to existing runoff rates and unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public
sewerage system either directly or indirectly. The development shall be completed,
maintained and managed in accordance with the approved details.
Reason
In order to ensure that the site is adequately drained in accordance with the sustainable
principles found in the NPPG.
7) Noise from the development must not cause the background noise level (measured as the
LA90 (10 minutes)) to be exceeded at any neighbouring noise sensitive development. [Note:
the noise is measured 3.5m from any reflective surface, other than the ground, at a height of
between 1.2 and 1.5m.]
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Reason
In order to minimise the potential for noise pollution and thereby conforming to Saved policy
D58 of the Barrow Local Plan 1996-2006.
8) All future emissions vented to the ‘external environment’ from any industrial processes
must be extracted through a properly designed and constructed exhaust ventilation system,
adequately filtered and discharged vertically at sufficient height, at least 1 metre above eaves
level, unless the proposed system incorporates adequate odour mitigation measures in the
ventilation extract design to prevent odours being observed at any neighbouring properties.
Any exhaust gas flow must not be restricted by any plate at the outlet which might affect
dispersion. Details of the proposed system, which should include the external finish and the
noise attenuation measures for the ventilation machinery, must be submitted to the Planning
Authority for approval prior to construction. The approved system shall be maintained in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specification.
Reason
In the interests of the amenities of the occupants of neighbouring properties.
9) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be
carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following beneficial occupation of any part
of the development, or in accordance with the phasing of the scheme as agreed in writing with
the Planning Authority. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the
completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased,
shall be replaced by the landowner in the next planting season with others of a similar size and
species, unless the Planning Authority gives prior written consent to any variation.
Reason
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.
10) No building permitted to the erected under this permission shall be first occupied until
works required for a footway running the entire length of the site frontage, which is designed
and constructed to Cumbria County Council adoptable standards, have been completed by the
developer in conformity with prior detailed proposals submitted to and approved in writing by
the Planning Authority.
Reason
In order to comply with Saved policy E17, by ensuring that the development is linked to the
existing footway network from Dalton and thus providing a suitable level of permeability for
pedestrians visiting the site, and in order to ensure that the development is carried out in an
orderly and satisfactory manner.
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11) The development shall not be brought into any beneficial use until the parking, loading,
unloading and manoeuvring facilities have been constructed in accordance with the approved
details. The parking, loading, unloading and manoeuvring areas shall be kept clear of any
obstructions and made available for those purposes at all times and shall not be used for any
other purpose.
Reason
In the interests of highway safety, and to ensure that it is available at all times for the parking
and manoeuvring of all service vehicles associated with the use of the development.
12) There shall be no external storage of refuse or other waste materials, except within
purpose built containers and no external storage of any other materials except within
appropriately screened areas, details of which shall be subject to prior written agreement with
the Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the
approved details.
Reason
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, due to the close proximity to dwellings and
the prominent location of the site on the main road into Dalton town centre.
13) The limestone wall running the full length of the site frontage shall be permanently
retained.
Reason
In the interests of visual amenity.
Informative
1. The plans include a new entrance to the site which will cross over an existing live 3c.15
high voltage cable. This new entrance may require the existing cable to be placed in
ducts or at an increased depth and advice should be sought from Electricity North West
before works commence on this new site entrance. The development is shown to be
adjacent to or affect Electricity North West operational land or electricity distribution
assets. Where the development is adjacent to operational land the applicant must
ensure that the development does not encroach over either the land or any ancillary
rights of access or cable easements. If planning permission is granted the applicant
should verify such details by contacting Electricity North West, Estates and Wayleaves,
Frederick Road, Salford, Manchester M6 6QH.
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2. A public sewer crosses this site and United Utilities will not permit building over it. An
access strip width of 6 metres, 3 metres either side of the centre line of the sewer is
required, which is in accordance with the minimum distances specified in the current
issue of "Sewers for Adoption", for maintenance or replacement. Therefore a
modification of the site layout, or a diversion of the affected public sewer at the
applicant's expense, may be necessary. To establish if a sewer diversion is feasible, the
applicant must discuss this at an early stage with Developer Engineer, Josephine
Wong, at wastewaterdeveloperservices@uuplc.co.uk as a lengthy lead in period may
be required if a sewer diversion proves to be acceptable. Deep rooted shrubs and trees
should not be planted in the vicinity of the public sewer and overflow systems.
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